
Anglican Diocese:  Christ Church Newcastle   Baptisms: 21/05/1837 to 03/12/1838 
Register:   B7807      Marriages: 13/05/1837 to 17/12/1838 
          Burials:  24/05/1837 to 25/12/1838 
 
Baptisms: 21/05/1837 to 03/12/1838 
 
Page No Baptised Born Christian Surname Father  Mother Abode Profession Performed 
29 384 21/05/1837 15/05/1837 Elizabeth Organ William Eliza Newcastle Private 28th Reg of 

Foot 
C P Wilton 

29 385 28/05/1837 19/04/1837 Benjamin Wells James Ann Newcastle Sawyer C P Wilton 
29 386 28/05/1837 26/04/1836 Robert Wright Samuel Elizabeth Windermere Sawyer G A Middleton 
29 387 24/04/1837 20/01/1837 Thomas Bishop Thomas Mary Hinton Labourer G A Middleton 
29 388 14/05/1837 26/04/1837 Richard John Berwick George Charlotte 

Matilda 
Morpeth Colonist G A Middleton 

29 389 09/07/1837 07/05/1837 Mary Eliza Brooks George Mary 
Stephena 

Newcastle Colonial Sawyer C P Wilton 

29 390 20/07/1837 10/01/1835 James Freeman James Mary Brisbane Waters Labourer C P Wilton 
29 391 20/07/1837 06/12/1836 William Freeman James Mary Brisbane Waters Labourer C P Wilton 
29 392 31/07/1837 20/05/1837 George Francis Lowe Richard Ellen Clarence town Sawyer C P Wilton 
29 393 31/07/1837 12/06/1836 Joseph George Walker James D Mary Brookfield Williams 

River 
Settler C P Wilton 

29 394 13/08/1837 12/01/1833 William George Anthony William Anne Newcastle Labourer C P Wilton 
29 395 13/08/1837 30/12/1835 Etheline Ann Anthony William Anne Newcastle Labourer C P Wilton 
29 396 13/08/1837 23/07/1837 Hephzibah 

Matilda Eden 
Priest Edward Elizabeth Newcastle Whitesmith C P Wilton 

29 397 27/08/1837 01/08/1837 Alfred Sydney Smith John Mary Newcastle Gentleman C P Wilton 
29 398 30/09/1837 15/05/1837 Henry Thomas Mance  Thomas Mary Newcastle Assigned Servant C P Wilton 
30 399 10/09/1837 23/08/1837 Elizabeth Stamford  Lydia Minmi Free Single Woman C P Wilton 
30 400 08/10/1837 22/08/1837 Caroline Isabella Baker John Anne Dempster’s Island Gardiner C P Wilton 
30 401 29/11/1837 21/11/1837 Fanny Kemp Simon Mary Ann Newcastle Settler C P Wilton 
30 402 30/11//1837 11/11/1837 Mary Ann Burke ----- Mary Newcastle Jail Convict Single 

Woman 
C P Wilton 

30 403 05/12/1837 15/10/1837 Martha Edwards Benjamin Mary Raymond Terrace Blacksmith C P Wilton 
30 404 06/01/1838 24/10/1837 George 

Augustus 
Sparke William Mary Anne Webland Park Settler C P Wilton 

30 405 10/01/1838 07/01/1838 Benjamin Thomas Benjamin Catherine Patrick’s Plains Brick maker C P Wilton 
30 406 14/03/1838 10/03/1838 Morris Everett Edmund Mary Anne Newcastle Private 80th Reg C P Wilton 
30 407 23/04/1838 24/08/1838 Augusta Louisa Crummer James 

Henry 
Catherine Newcastle Major 28th Reg C P Wilton 

30 408 20/05/1838 16/05/1838 Alexander Holmes Thomas Miriam Oaken dale Clarence 
town 

Settler C P Wilton 



30 409 05/06/1838 13/05/1838 Sydney Joseph Hughes Charles Amelia Newcastle Publican G K Rusden 
30 410 17/06/1838 05/05/1838 Jane Buxton Thomas Mary Newcastle Shop Keeper G K Rusden 
30 411 24/06/1838 02/06/1838 Stephina Mary Hannell James Mary Newcastle Blacksmith G K Rusden 
30 412 02/07/1838 20/04/1838 Mary Eleanor Smith John Margaret Newcastle Sawyer C P Wilton 
30 413 14/07/1838 01/05/1838 Mary Ann Handes Thomas  Ann Woodlands Bricklayer C P Wilton 
31 414 09/08/1838 22/06/1838 Jane Moore Reid James Rosanna Newcastle Gentleman C P Wilton 
31 415 26/08/1838 31/07/1838 James Alexander Brown Alexander Margaret Newcastle Overseer AAC C P Wilton 
31 416 09/09/1838 24/08/1838 Abraham Fielding Abraham Mary Anne Newcastle Carpenter C P Wilton 
31 417 23/09/1838 18/01/1838 Hannah Hyde Thomas Hannah Newcastle Farmer C P Wilton 
31 418 20/11/1838 13/11/1838 Francis Anthony William Anne Newcastle Labourer C P Wilton 
31 419 03/12/1838 25/11/1838 Thomas Carpenter Thomas Eliza Newcastle Brick layer C P Wilton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Anglican Diocese:  Christ Church Newcastle   Baptisms: 21/05/1837 to 03/12/1838 
Register:   B7807      Marriages: 13/05/1837 to 17/12/1838 
          Burials:  24/05/1837 to 25/12/1838 
Marriages: 13/05/1837 to 17/12/1838 
 
Page No Date Groom Surname Age Residence Bride Surname Age Residence Performed 
70 273 13/05/1837 Samuel Webb 38 Newcastle Julia Murphy 26 Newcastle C P Wilton 
70 274 15/05/1837 Thomas Morley 21 Newcastle Amelia Ogleby 19 Newcastle C P Wilton 
70 275 20/06/1837 John Burkill  Newcastle Mary  Collins  Newcastle C P Wilton 
70 276 31/07/1837 Samuel Keys 22 Liffington Catherine Magrellan 27 Liffington Richard Taylor 
71 277 14/08/1837 William Plaw 33 Morpeth Margaret Jones 21 Newcastle C P Wilton 
71 278 23/08/1837 Daniel  Fallon  34 Auckland Mary Cleary 20 Newcastle C P Wilton 
71 279 18/09/1837 William Ellingham 31 Raymond Terrace Mary Hanlon 24 Newcastle C P Wilton 
71 280 21/09/1837 Beresford Hudson 37 Wolfing ham Maria Louisa Wood 20 Newcastle C P Wilton 
72 281 23/10/1837 Alexander Brown 32 Newcastle Margaret Steel 22 Newcastle C P Wilton 
72 282 02/12/1837 Peter Mottram 31 Newcastle Mary Moyles 25 Newcastle C P Wilton 
72 283 01/01/1838 Thomas Carpenter(FE) 22 Newcastle Eliza  Morley(BC) 16 Newcastle C P Wilton 
72 284 10/01/1838 Samuel Higginson 23 Newcastle Harriett Atkinson 26 Newcastle C P Wilton 
73 285 25/02/1838 James Malonney 30 Newcastle Catherine Murphy 28 Newcastle C P Wilton 
73 286 02/04/1838 Stephen Davis 34 Newcastle Elizabeth  Dunnin 21 Newcastle C P Wilton 
73 287 09/04/1838 John Harrison 55 Newcastle Catherine Johnson 27 Newcastle C P Wilton 
73 288 11/04/1838 Isaac Powell 28 Newcastle Anne  Fox 38 Newcastle C P Wilton 
74 289 20/04/1838 William Jones 31 Newcastle Alicia Mealia 28 Newcastle C P Wilton 
74 290 20/05/1838 Joseph Russell 21 Newcastle Anna Gooch 21 Newcastle C P Wilton 
74 291 01/06/1838 James Foster 45 Williams River Anne Crawley 21 Newcastle C P Wilton 
74 292 18/06/1838 Robert Morgan Free Clarence Town Margaret Dobson Free Clarence Town G K Rusden 
75 293 20/07/1838 Henry James Ashton Free Newcastle Mary Ann Burns Free Newcastle C P Wilton 
75 294 14/07/1838 John Hannell [BC]  Newcastle Mary Ann Norton [CF] Newcastle C P Wilton 
75 295 16/07/1838 Isaac Newton 25 Newcastle Elizabeth Jones 29 Newcastle C P Wilton 
75 296 21/07/1838 Joseph Owen 29 Upper Patterson Eliza Harvery 21 Newcastle C P Wilton 
76 297 30/07/1838 George Napier  Newcastle Mary Anne Bentley  Newcastle C P Wilton 
76 298 30/07/1838 Job Hudson  Newcastle Mary Ann Hewson  Newcastle C P Wilton 
76 299 20/09/1838 John Bowman 42 Lake Macquarie Mary Connolly 23 Lake Macquarie C P Wilton 
76 300 15/09/1838 William Burroughs 23 Newcastle Anne Boyd 26 Newcastle C P Wilton 
77 301 22/09/1838 Robert Harlock 31 Newcastle Margaret Bentley 24 Newcastle C P Wilton 
77 302 11/12/1838 George Emberson/Wright/

Taylor/Clark 
28 Newcastle Mary Halloran 20 Newcastle C P Wilton 

 



Anglican Diocese:  Christ Church Newcastle   Baptisms: 21/05/1837 to 03/12/1838 
Register:   B7807      Marriages: 13/05/1837 to 17/12/1838 
          Burials:  24/05/1837 to 25/12/1838 
 
Burials: 24/05/1837 to 25/12/1838 
 
Pa
ge 

No. Name Surname Abode Date 
Buried 

Age Ship Profession Performed by 

25 329 William Graham Newcastle 24/05/1837 7mths 3 
weeks 

Infant son of Henry Graham Private with H.M. 
28th Reg of Foot 

C P Wilton 

25 330 Charles Lewis Newcastle Hosp. 27/05/1837 35 Governor Bourke Prisoner of the Crown C P Wilton 
25 331 James Scully Newcastle Hosp. 28/05/1837 50 Governor Ready Free Pauper C P Wilton 
25 332 Matthew Stack Newcastle Hosp. 13/06/1837 38 Mary Prisoner of the Crown Richard Taylor 
25 333 John Smith Newcastle Hosp. 14/06/1837 Age and ship unknown Free Pauper Richard Taylor 
25 334 John Waterfield Newcastle Hosp. 19/06/1837 Age Swallow Prisoner of the Crown Richard Taylor 
25 335 John Simmons Newcastle Hosp. 20/06/1837 33 Royal Admiral 

accidentally drowned 
Prisoner of the Crown Richard Taylor 

25 336 John Bentley Newcastle Hosp. 21/06/1837 31 A native of the colony Sawyer Richard Taylor 
25 337 Robert Stott Newcastle Hosp. 18/07/1837 Unkown Elizabeth Ticket of Leave C P Wilton 
25 338 Elizabeth Perry Newcastle 20/07/1837 2yrs 1 

mnth 
Infant daughter of Malcom and Harriett Perry C P Wilton 

25 339 James Skirton Newcastle Hosp. 21/08/1837 24 Asia Free by Servitude C P Wilton 
25 340 Hephzibah Matilda 

Eden 
Priest Newcastle 18/08/1837 3 weeks Infant daughter of Edward and Elizabeth 

Priest 
C P Wilton 

25 341 James Lysaght Newcastle Hosp. 05/09/1837 25 Forth Ass. to Lt Lugard C P Wilton 
25 342 Simon Grover/Glove

r 
Woodlands 24/09/1837 1yr 4mths Son of Simon and Maria Grover in the service 

of Mr Sparke 
C P Wilton 

26 345 Michael  Hoy [RC] Newcastle Hosp. 17/10/1837 30 Sophia In the Ironed Gang C P Wilton 
26 346 Thomas Ord [RC] Newcastle Hosp. 22/11/1837 27 Earl Grey Ass. To Mr Cohen C P Wilton 
26 347 James F Hampstead Newcastle Hosp. 25/11/1837 31 Norfolk Ass. To Capt. Brown C P Wilton 
26 348 Robert Whitmore Newcastle Hosp. 26/11/1837 74 Royal Admiral Free Pauper C P Wilton 
26 349 Hugh Finegan Newcastle Hosp. 28/11/1837 34 Countess Harcourt Free Pauper C P Wilton 
26 350 James Conroy [RC] Newcastle Hosp. 28/11/1837 33 Princess Regent Free Pauper C P Wilton 
26 351 Dennis Murphy [RC] Newcastle Hosp. 30/11/1837 26 Forth Ass. To Mr Bowen C P Wilton 
26 352 Michael Maloney Newcastle Hosp. 02/12/1837 19 Iwoa Ass. To Mr Dillon C P Wilton 
26 353 John Kelly Newcastle Hosp. 06/12/1837 28 Countess Harcourt Free Pauper C P Wilton 
26 354 James Corfee Newcastle Hosp. 11/12/1837 32 Earl Grey In Govt. employ C P Wilton 
26 355 Man Unknown  Found drowned on 

the north shore 
26/12/1837 Supposed to be commander of the Cutter Vulcan lost in the 

harbour on Dec 23 
C P Wilton 

26 356 Mary Ann Burke Newcastle 28/12/1837 7 weeks Infant daughter of Mary Burke  C P Wilton 
26 357 John Baker Newcastle Hosp. 01/01/1838 24 Adrian Ass to G Brooks C P Wilton 



26 358 Man Unknown  Found drowned on 
the north shore 

08/01/1838 Supposed to be one of the crew of the Cutter Vulcan lost in 
the harbour on Dec 23 1837 

C P Wilton 

27 359 Rebecca Atkinson Newcastle Jail 19/01/1838 11mths Infant daughter of Rachael Atkinson Single 
woman convict 

C P Wilton 

27 360 William Bruce Newcastle Hosp. 26/01/1838 27 Calcutta Attached to the Pilot 
boat Survivor Vulcan 

C P Wilton 

27 361 James Mc Raushaw Newcastle Hosp. 01/02/1838 52  Ass. Mr Henderson C P Wilton 
27 362 John Gillis Newcastle Hosp. 09/02/1838 29 Asia Ass. To Captain Pike C P Wilton 
27 363 James O’Brien Newcastle 12/02/1838 4mths Infant son of Margaret O’Brien Single woman 

holding a ticket of leave 
C P Wilton 

27 364 John Daley Newcastle Hosp. 14/02/1838 37 Sir Godfrey Webster Belonging to the 
Ironed gang Green 
Hills 

C P Wilton 

27 365 Morris Hearn Newcastle Hosp.  15/02/1838 50 Isabella A recommended 
pauper 

C P Wilton 

27 366 Joseph Troyble Newcastle Jail 19/02/1838 About 46 Hive (died suddenly) Ass to Mr J. Bowland C P Wilton 
27 367 Mary Anne Everett Newcastle 15/03/1838 22 Wife of Edmund Everett Private in H.M. 80th 

Reg 
C P Wilton 

27 368 Thomas Hobbs Newcastle Hosp. 28/03/1838 37 Isabella Holder of ticket of 
leave 

C P Wilton 

27 369 Eliza Baker Dempster’s Island 28/03/1838 4yrs 7mths Daughter of John and Ann Barker C P Wilton 
27 370 Michael Gallagher Newcastle Hosp. 02/04/1838 56 Norfolk Ass. To Mr Brown C P Wilton 
27 371 Thomas Roberts Newcastle Hosp. 03/04/1838 27 Andromeda A convict in the 

employ of the Govt. 
C P Wilton 

27 372 William Saunders Newcastle Hosp. 04/04/1838 34 Minerva Ticket of leave holder C P Wilton 
28 373 Morris Everett Newcastle 07/04/1838 3 weeks Infant son of Edmund and Mary Anne Everett 

Private in H.M. 80th Reg. 
C P Wilton 

28 374 James Henderson Newcastle Hosp. 13/04/1838 58 Iloa Ass. To AAC C P Wilton 
28 375 Jane Constable Williams River 25/04/1838 29 Wife of William Constable (fee) C P Wilton 
28 376 Caroline Elizabeth Baker Dempster’s Island 01/05/1838 8 mths Daughter of John and Ann Baker C P Wilton 
28 377 John Thomas [RC] Newcastle district 

(swamps) 
03/05/1838 48  Freed Settler Friends of 

deceased 
28 378 Abel Wood Newcastle 06/05/1838 17 mths Infant daughter of Sergt. Wood H.M. 80th Reg C P Wilton 
28 379 James Mitchell Newcastle Hosp. 10/05/1838 46 Sophia Freed Pauper C P Wilton 
28 380 James Dennis Newcastle Hosp. 13/05/1838 Age and ship unknown Ticket of leave holder C P Wilton 
28 381 Thomas Lloyd Newcastle Hosp. 26/05/1838 42 Asia Attached to Ironed 

gang Harpers Hill 
C P Wilton 

28 382 Peter Flood Newcastle Hosp. 23/06/1838 27 Phoenix Free Pauper G K Rusden 
28 383 Machael Ward Newcastle Hosp. 04/09/1838 35 Eliza Ass. To Mr Elliott C P Wilton 
28 384 Sarah Anne Baker Newcastle 

(Woodlands) 
09/09/1838 4 yrs Daughter of Thomas and Anne Baker 

Emigrants per “William Metcalfe” 
C P Wilton 

28 385 James Rust Newcastle Hosp. 15/09/1838 Not Known Not Known Ticket of Leave 
Holder 

C P Wilton 



28 386 William Millgate Newcastle Hosp. 19/09/1838 Not Known Free Pauper and Emigrant by the “William 
Metcalfe” 

C P Wilton 

29 387 Kuruin Whalen Newcastle Hosp. 22/09/1838 45 Margles Free Pauper C P Wilton 
29 388 Charles McMans Newcastle Hosp. 28/09/1838 35 Henry Parcher Ticket of leave holder C P Wilton 
29 389 William Tomkinson Newcastle 04/10/1838 44 yrs 

6mths 
N.B.Shot himself Sergeant in H.M. 80th 

Reg. 
C P Wilton 

29 390 Henry Jackson Newcastle 10/10/1838 50 Fortune(died 
suddenly) CV 

Ass. To Mr Buxton C P Wilton 

29 391 Thomas Creamer Newcastle Hosp. 11/10/1838 40 Nithsdale Ticket of leave holder C P Wilton 
29 392 David Mason Newcastle Hosp. 20/10/1838 61 Burrel Free Pauper C P Wilton 
29 393 James Cook Newcastle 23/10/1838 72 CV Free C P Wilton 
29 394 John  Holly/Hawley Newcastle Hosp. 25/10/1838 33 Exmouth Free Pauper C P Wilton 
29 395 John Allen Newcastle 31/10/1838 58 General H Free C P Wilton 
29 396 Henry Way or May Newcastle Hosp. 07/11/1838 38 Baring 2nd Belonging to the 

Ironed gang 
C P Wilton 

29 397 William Jackson Newcastle Hosp. 22/11/1838 25 James Paterson Belonging to the 
Ironed gang 

C P Wilton 

29 398 Francis Anthony Newcastle 25/11/1838 10 days Infant son of William and Ann Anthony C P Wilton 
29 399 Euphemia Janet Brooks Newcastle district 01/12/1838 11 years 6 

months 
Daughter of William and Janet Brooks C P Wilton 

29 400 Thomas Carpenter Newcastle 07/12/1838 10 days Son of Thomas and Eliza Carpenter C P Wilton 
30 401 William White Webland Park 09/12/1838 10 mths 23 

days  
Son of William and Mary White C P Wilton 

30 402 Abraham Fielding Newcastle 12/12/1838 3 mths 17 
days 

Son of Abraham & Mary Anne Fielding C P Wilton 

30 403 John Thompson Newcastle Hosp. 15/12/1838 61 Marquis of Hastings Belonging to the 
ironed gang Maitland 

C P Wilton 

30 404 Thomas Creek Newcastle Hosp. 17/12/1838 57 Surry Assn. to Mrs Smith C P Wilton 
30 405 James Foster Newcastle Hosp. 18/12/1838 40 Leyton Belonging to the 

ironed  gang 
C P Wilton 

30 406 Mary Watkins Newcastle 25/12/1838 14 Daughter of Joseph Watkins C P Wilton 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Index 
 
 
Allen ............................................ 6 
Anthony .............................. 1, 2, 6 
Ashton......................................... 3 
Atkinson.................................. 3, 5 
Baker................................... 1, 4, 5 
Bentley.................................... 3, 4 
Berwick ....................................... 1 
Bishop ......................................... 1 
Bowman...................................... 3 
Boyd ............................................ 3 
Brooks................................. 1, 4, 6 
Brown.............................. 2, 3, 4, 5 
Bruce........................................... 5 
Burke....................................... 1, 4 
Burkill .......................................... 3 
Burns........................................... 3 
Burroughs................................... 3 
Buxton..................................... 2, 6 
Carpenter ........................... 2, 3, 6 
Clark............................................ 3 
Cleary.......................................... 3 
Collins ......................................... 3 
Connolly...................................... 3 
Conroy ........................................ 4 
Constable ................................... 5 
Cook............................................ 6 
Corfee ......................................... 4 
Crawley....................................... 3 
Creamer...................................... 6 
Creek .......................................... 6 
Crummer .................................... 1 
Daley ........................................... 5 

Davis............................................3 
Dennis .....................................4, 5 
Dobson ........................................3 
Dunnin .........................................3 
Edwards ......................................1 
Ellingham ....................................3 
Emberson ...................................3 
Everett .....................................1, 5 
Fallon...........................................3 
Fielding....................................2, 6 
Finegan .......................................4 
Flood............................................5 
Foster ......................................3, 6 
Fox ...............................................3 
Freeman......................................1 
Gallagher ....................................5 
Gillis .............................................5 
Glover ..........................................4 
Gooch ..........................................3 
Graham .......................................4 
Grover/Glover.............................4 
Halloran.......................................3 
Hampstead .................................4 
Handes ........................................2 
Hanlon .........................................3 
Hannell ....................................2, 3 
Harlock ........................................3 
Harrison.......................................3 
Harvery........................................3 
Hawley.........................................6 
Hearn...........................................5 
Henderson ..................................5 

Hewson....................................... 3 
Higginson ................................... 3 
Hobbs.......................................... 5 
Holly/Hawley .............................. 6 
Holmes........................................ 1 
Hoy .............................................. 4 
Hudson ....................................... 3 
Hughes ....................................... 2 
Hyde ............................................ 2 
Jackson....................................... 6 
Johnson ...................................... 3 
Jones........................................... 3 
Kelly............................................. 4 
Kemp........................................... 1 
Keys ............................................ 3 
Lewis ........................................... 4 
Lloyd............................................ 5 
Lowe............................................ 1 
Lysaght ....................................... 4 
Magrellan.................................... 3 
Maloney ...................................... 4 
Malonney .................................... 3 
Mance ......................................... 1 
Mason ......................................... 6 
May.............................................. 6 
Mc Raushaw .............................. 5 
McMans ...................................... 6 
Mealia ......................................... 3 
Millgate ....................................... 6 
Mitchell........................................ 5 
Morgan........................................ 3 
Morley ......................................... 3 

Mottram ...................................... 3 
Moyles ........................................ 3 
Murphy ................................... 3, 4 
Napier ......................................... 3 
Newton ....................................... 3 
Norton......................................... 3 
Ogleby ........................................ 3 
Ord .............................................. 4 
Organ.......................................... 1 
Owen .......................................... 3 
Perry ........................................... 4 
Plaw ............................................ 3 
Powell ......................................... 3 
Priest....................................... 1, 4 
Reid............................................. 2 
Roberts....................................... 5 
Russell........................................ 3 
Rust............................................. 5 
Saunders.................................... 5 
Scully .......................................... 4 
Simmons .................................... 4 
Skirton ........................................ 4 
Smith............................... 1, 2, 4, 6 
Sparke .................................... 1, 4 
Stack........................................... 4 
Stamford..................................... 1 
Steel............................................ 3 
Stott............................................. 4 
Taylor...................................... 3, 4 
Thomas .................. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 
Thompson .................................. 6 
Tomkinson ................................. 6 



Troyble........................................ 5 
Walker......................................... 1 
Ward............................................ 5 
Waterfield ................................... 4 

Watkins .......................................6 
Way or May ................................6 
Webb ...........................................3 
Wells ............................................1 

Whalen........................................ 6 
White ........................................... 6 
Whitmore .................................... 4 
Wood....................................... 3, 5 

Wright ..................................... 1, 3 

 


